D TOMEI M21K18-1 20204E09 F

The Engine Specialist

= =
@ @ @ @ INSTALLATION MANUAL

F-R2=r) IxT T T— for WRX(VAB-VAG)/ FORESTER/LEVORG
EXPREME Ti Titanium Muffler

S o
APPLICATION PART NUMBER
WRX VAB:VAG (B A& {t#%/JDM)/ FORESTER SJG 440022
LEVORG VMG-VM4 (AZA{t4% / JDM) 440023

HZAREE skrkskkrrskkkkkk2p

English skskskskeskskeskskekskkskksk 7p

O DK GRBAEEB(GRATHhLHEELNEE

@SUBARUD H1TT HEEEEELHE THHELIZELY

O YHITEERTIZBEEL TS

O EHTRYT ITESNBIGERIEAREZLTHEEHRASELLEEN

TOMEl 12D E B LEIFTHYMNESSENET,

EXPREME Tiv 75— —XFEEPHRIEEZEBRL, ANL—FLATILDRAECEHDYDF I HRME
FRALERFR—YETIZE L= T75—TY,

@ Read this manual carefully prior to the installation.

@ Refer to the SUBARU official Service Manual along with this Manual.

@Keep this manual for future reference after the installation has been completed.

@Give this manual to the owner when the installation was performed by another person or a shop.

Congratulations on your purchase of the quality TOMEI product.

This TOMEI Powered product is designed to enhance exhaust flow efficiency to maximize
the engines true performance potential and with maximum weight reduction to help with
the cars overall performance for true competition use.




BB TRoms/ Ser itV arERELTES, ORIZFEOYETT .

AINATB (1)

GuIH\I\Z\iHHHH‘\.\IH\HHIHIHM'b
RATYY (4)

s VEIAVINP)

@ ()
75U RILE 75>;+‘yl~

FALLY—AUESA—() FALAHF—UK (1) M8 L=25 (1) M8 (1)

) A ()

- IS5V SHRILE I5USF vk
HHURLTa—H—(1) 6ALUF (1 M8 L=55 (2) M8 (2)

REAIL (1) EXPREME 27— (2) #\f'étﬁj:(z)x

Y IFICRELGCTIRRE

IVDVEFERAIE—K MLILUF -EEEEE

A e

lKnﬁfﬁ@]i EREASMTY . T —F Y OB SRAEINI=IGFIRIZR>THEEAL TESLY,
BARGBOIYFTIFHIZER ONEEZ (T BELTN. BEOEBS-EEETERL TS,
BIEETHEBLAAOIRYMFFIEEOHEEN, AR IUIVCUERIETAZERNANHYET,
BERYMFITORIE., #EtATE, REELZFRLEWE., ITHRIZDOENYEKRTT,

PN
= =

BREOBRYMFIEIIVOURUPI DU IL—LRANAZT-RETITo TS,

WP SRR DEF DA - KK DHAIRRIEN H D=0, F=, B ALERANBEELRSEENLH D=0,

S LERER R DEY 1 F L FEERIZIToTLIESLY,



1.#METIFY—XFTI75—0OHTY4 L
A cccaET A0S FIETY. SBOEMEEE AL, DT EEEEEESBL TS,

NTN)=AFT RAIHFERYNT
IHY—RRA(UITS—ZERYNT,

T A—I X R TERYNT, .
IX—ARAURIS—ERERDIIS—NIA—ERYNT,

Hown =

2. TOMEI FA2=") L\ 75—OHftIT
[REBROEENER])
FEHEOELDOERBFRIEITRIOEY TY,

<FvbARAEERERERHT TRV >

) AN TA
) LN 1JB
[©) AL T —ASSY
[€)) TIEA XTI (EBTEH)
XL, DARATYMIIRREICKYMIEFT mZ Z HELIZSEULY,
Q) ~ILE [=95mm
© Tk M8 [20.0~2Z28.0N-m(Z.0~2.9kgf-m)]
) D22\ E [29.0N*"m(2.6kgt—-m)]
) A9
[€) AL T—/\F
(1) AL T—/UFD/—
a T~JLF M8
) Tk M8 [20.0~2Z28.0N-m(Z.0~2Z.9kgf-m)]
() O TaA—T—
(@) RAVRILFE M6 [8.0~TZON-m(0.8~T.Zkg—-m)]

KERICTSOSNHE R CITRS A S PREIFEEMHIET 510 FERDRIERAL—AR—=ZAEZEMLTTELY,




(& FIR]

1. AMUNATAEZRFBORIVE-FyrEEAL, REHT 5,
COBF, ZARD/ A TRy A= ERIEELESITRY 115, .
KAR TN ZTVTXBER, FBRIVE(BR—D BP®) - F vk BR—D BFE®) .
KA R rybFPRREIZEY  HEHFRZEAELZ LTS,
2. AMUINATBIZISUTNURERBL, FNAT DRIV T 79I MBERENTEATITHDEIICAL U IRATAIZELRAL .
RIS IS —NH—EWMYH TS,
XABISUTINUR BR—UHHD) ERA.

3. HALUHY—ASSYIZUSUTINURERBL, ATV T TV B R TN FITIZRDEIITAC R4 TBIZELRAL,
KEABISUTNUR BR=UHG@) FEA.

& HALUHY—ASSYDTLATY—IHNETIZ{BEIIZLTTELY,
4 ALY —NURITH ALY —FN—ZRYR T, AL S —ITGZEDHRNRIITTELENS,
IXYJ—RNUH—IZBY AT, .
XA BH ALY —/\UR (BR—=UEGQ) B AL P —/N\URTN\—(BR—U ) FEA,
5. KEDVIT IV RITEELENS, BTAINSIEIZEAKEHEITS,

LY B YRMEEN S (BR—CEHBE)- (D) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf—m)]
BT INURERSY (3R—U D) [25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. AINATAB, AN TB-H ALY —ASSYDREIZRTI T EZRYF T2,
XABRTVT BR—UR$E®) A,

A xz

BREBEDIY TSRO, FHORNEEHBLTRAROEF TGRS, \ )
725, ERBREIEYHRBIN TS ZBBENRNES [, MIEORY R ILMERBABIGREESD.
RROEE TS AEAB 1 KEHHLT T,

XIS—ITHDBENMIBELIRETHAYT HE FNORITOREELGYFET,
BRI T RRAEZE T TS0,

“WRX STIVAB) Dt A—ITHJ =R h/N\—H BERICESTIEF BT HH5ENHYET,
WEIZHL., £ 2—I XY =X AN—ITTFRORIFMITEHEL TIZELY,

s OBSo1A% 2 /NOVN: (v )

-REERIRRIZEY VT N N—DBITHRIREEABHYETS
WEITEL., TR —MMrE TERM R EITO TS,

B, THLRE—A~ADEBIZFBT N N—HYDRBETY , TRIOMIZEHEL TS,

/

ZDERSZ5mm X 30mm{LD

FHETHhYNT 5,

=) >




7. BEITHL, Y 9URLTa—H—ORY HETHES,
XY YUK Ta—H— (3R—S )
RERILEMG (BR— R G()) {3

fH{thILD [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m) ]

A g
= R

B OURLTaA—Y—FMYMNIT-FFE. @EETETEORNTIZS,
e BRO A REENHYET .

HOURLT A=Y —DREBE IR ISR ATARETITE>TZELY,

8. N\yT)—=RAF RimFEMYTIT5,

3. MYMITE&RDOHER
1. EBIFHIBOAHEERET B,

IOVEREIL. 7AR) 7 5 5592500rpmIZBE X THREZE LI, SIRBNCEEFNLZVNERT S,
3. BLUEERZETTL., BEHIRNLCEESHNTVLNHERT .

N

[ |
B DHDHEEDRRABEL . ERASOHEDRE LA D10, BRITEEIFTFoTHESL,
HRRLABEE. HEEDE T OESA AICESHEERC T RELLEY . BRTT .
EARICREEECBSRELISEAETIEL, BRET TS,
Z DB TEEETOBE X, Y I~ RITAR R T2 TR0,
HREOBEENECTOSISE F, TSV EEBREET. SMEBCIBEEKEL.
$EIRIHES TSN,

A s
‘A EELR, ElARICI O TIXBHREDFHECEILNHOSGENHYET _
EERZIEL. RRAKBEORBEEY T TZHERAL MEIZIRCTEN DB Y T4 T E1ToTLIESLY,



[MEMO]



KIT CONTENTS This kit includes below contents. Quantity of each item are noted in brackets ().

MAIN PIPE A (1)

MAIN PIPE B (1)

SILENCER ASSY (1)

SPRING (4)

CLAMP BAND (2)

5 .
f W
@ ()
SILENCER BAND RUBBER FLANGE BOLT FLANGE NUT

M8 L=25 (1
M SILENCER BAND (1) ™ M8 (1)

) A 1) —

SOUND REDUCER (1) 6 POINT WRENCH (1) FLANGE BOLT FLANGE NUT
M8 L=55 (2) M8 (2)
PRENIE
BUTTON BOLT (1) EXPREME STICKER (2) BOLT SMOOTH PASTE

REQUIRED TOOLS

* General Engine Maintenance Tools * Torque Wrench * Service Manual

& CAUTION

M This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes only.
M This product must be installed by a qualified professional at a fully equipped workshop.

M This product is application specific. Using this product on an incorrect application may cause damaging this kit,
the engine and/or components related to them.

B Wear proper protections and use proper tools to avoid any human injury or engine failure during the installation.

A WARNING

B Do not operate the installation during the engine / exhaust components are hot.

B Make sure everything is properly assembled before starting the car to avoid any fire & safety risks.



1. REMOVING THE STOCK MUFFLER

A This manual only provides basic instructions. Refer to the vehicles workshop service manual for more details.

Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

Remove the exhaust main muffler.

Remove the center exhaust pipe.

Remove the muffler hanger of the exhausts main muffler from the left side of the cars body.

Hown =

2. TOMEI TITANIUM MUFFLER INSTALLATION

[lllustration of the mounting position of each parts]

The installation of the included parts in the kit is shown below.

<Kit contents torque specs>

Main Pipe A

Main Pipe B

Silencer ASSY

Factory OEM Gasket (Reuse)

Xchange new if necessary.

Bolt [=55mm

Nut M8 L20.0~28.0N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m) J
Clamp Band  [25.0N-m(2.6kgf—m) ]

Spring

Silencer Band

Silencer Band Rubber

Bolt M8

Nut M8 L20.0~28.0N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m) J
Sound Reducer

Button Bolt M6 [8.0~T12.0N-m(0.8~1.2kgf—m)]

CECS

EeEEEEEREE

* Apply the bolt smooth paste that is supplied in the kit to prevent metal burns and seizures
to the bolts and nuts.




[Installation Procedure]

1. Use the supplied bolts and nuts for fitting the Main pipe A.

Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use the stock gaskets and springs. Use the supplied Bolts (Ref (5))& Nuts (Ref (6).

* Use new OEM gasket if necessary.

2. Fit the clamp band on the Main Pipe B, then use the springs to secure the Main Pipe A to B.
Then you fit the muffler hanger as well.
* Use the supplied Clamp Bands (Ref @)

3. Using the spring hooks to fit the silencer ASSY onto the Main Pipe B, then secure it with the clamp band.
* Use the supplied Clamp Bands (Ref (7))

A The mufflers Tomei Logo is to be installed facing down to the ground.
4. Place the Silencer Rubber onto the Silencer Band, and carefully install on the silencer body.
Then install onto the exhaust hanger. Contact with rough surfaces may damage the silencer.

* Use the supplied Silencer Band (Ref ©)) & Silencer Band Rubber (Ref (0)

5. Check the clearance on each part before tightening everything.

Torque Specs M8 Nuts (Ref ®&)+D)[20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
Clamp Bands (Ref (@) [25N*m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Main pipe A/B is then fitted to the Main Pipe B with the use of the spring hooks.
* Use the supplied Springs (Ref ®)

A CAUTION

- Please check all clearances with the vehicles body and make sure that the bolts are not interfering with anything else.
The clearances can change from vehicle to vehicle.
Be sure that all the bolts are tightened correctly so that there is no pollution caused form any exhaust leaks.

- After fitting the straight pipe and/or catalytic converter please check that there are no signs of oil,
dirt so as not to burn them later when the car is running.

*On WRX STI (VAB), modify OEM Center Exhaust Cover if interferes.
Refer to following diagram for modification.

\ Cut away this area of the OEM
Center Exhaust Cover.

- After fitting the exhaust, you should check if the rear bumper will be at risk from heat from the pipe.
You may need to add extra heat shield protection on the rear bumper.

Slight modification to the bumper cover will be required to fit the exhaust to Forester. Refer to below diagram for details.

/

Cut off this part to clear end tip.
(Approx. 5mm x 30mm)

)




7. If needed you can then install the sound reducer.
*Use the supplied Sound Reducer (Ref(3)
Button Bolt M6 (Refd)

Torque Specs [8~12N-m (0.8~1.2kgf-m) ]

A WARNING

* It is highly recommended not to use the sound reducer when
using the car for high speed/ hard driving as it may cause
failure.

* Only install or remove the sound reducer when the engine
and exhaust is cold to avoid any burns or injuries.

8. Connect the battery negative terminal.

3. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again the vehicle that there are no parts interfering with any other components.

2. Start the engine and let it idle first before taking it up to 2500 RPM to check and listen for any signs
of exhaust leaks or any abnormal sounds. Then recheck the car again for any loose parts or gas leaks.

3. After the initial test drive check the car again for any signs of exhaust gas leakage and any loose parts,
bolts and nuts.

A WARNING

- Any interference with any parts/components can pose a fire risk hazard so please meticulously check
the car after the install.

- Any exhaust leaks can decrease performance efficiency and also pose a health risk hazard with toxic
exhaust gas poisoning.

- If there is anything felt abnormal when driving please stop immediately and check the car over.

- When any work or checks are to be done with the metal exhaust components then please do so when
it is cold to prevent any burns and injuries.

- If any parts are lost or have fallen off then does not restart the car until the missing parts) can be
replaced properly.

A CAUTION

*The vehicles characteristics and exhaust backpressure may change after installing this product so
after the install you may need to have the ECU map settings and fuel supply pressure checked and
adjust accordingly to suit the new setup.

10



11



TOMEI POWERED c
BARH FE/VT—F

T194-0004 RIEARETHMEERMS5-4-27
TEL:042—795—8411 (%)

FAX:042—799—7851
http://www.tomei-p.co.jp

COHRRBIEADLDIEYFF T IEELEDTHRIT EEE~BRENLET,
EXFME: A~ WIEB. EXFH%EMR)9:00~18:00

Please contact your local authorized distributor listed on our website
if you have any questions in regards to the installation / usage of this product.

WRX (VABVAG): 7ALRA—LIr—SF FEZHILII5— HIKHHAE 20205E9H M21K18-1
EXPREME Ti Titanium Muffler for WRX(VAB*VAG)/ FORESTER/LEVORG INSTALLATION MANUAL 2020.9 M21K18-1

12



